

**Nos. 11-56986, 12-55429**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SGT. JEFFREY S. SARVER

*Plaintiff / Appellant*

*versus*

NICOLAS CHARTIER, SUMMIT ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, KATHRYN BIGELOW,  
THE HURT LOCKER, LLC, MARK BOAL, GREG SHAPIRO, VOLTAGE PICTURES,  
LLC, GROSVENOR PARK MEDIA, L.P., KINGSGATE FILMS, INC., TONY MARK,  
DONALL MCKLUSKER, AND FIRST LIGHT PRODUCTIONS, INC.

*Defendants / Appellees*

---

Appeal from U.S. District Court, Central District of California  
The Honorable Jacqueline H. Nguyen  
U.S.D.C. Case No. 2:10-cv-09034-JHN-JC

---

**APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Timothy J. Gorry (SBN 143797)  
Jon-Jamison Hill (SBN 203959)  
Jackie M. Joseph (SBN 151102)  
EISNER, KAHAN & GORRY  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700  
Beverly Hills, California 90210  
Telephone: (310) 855-3200  
Facsimile: (310) 855-3201  
Attorneys for The Hurt Locker, LLC,  
Greg Shapiro, Nicolas Chartier,  
Voltage Pictures, LLC, Grosvenor  
Park Media, L.P. and  
Kingsgate Films, Inc.

David Halberstadter (SBN 107033)  
Rebecca F. Ganz (SBN 265199)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2600  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 788-4400  
Facsimile: (310) 788-4471  
Attorneys for Summit Entertainment LLC

Dale F. Kinsella (SBN 063370)  
Jeremiah T. Reynolds (SBN 223554)  
KINSELLA WEITZMAN ISER KUMP  
& ALDISERT LLP  
808 Wilshire Boulevard, 3rd Floor  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
Telephone: (310) 566-9800  
Facsimile: (310) 566-9850  
Attorneys for Mark Boal and  
Kathryn Bigelow

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

PRIMARY AUTHORITY .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED CALIFORNIA LAW TO THIS CASE AND PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO HEAR THE SPECIAL MOTIONS TO STRIKE. ....11

    A. California Law Applies To This Case.....11

        1. New Jersey Choice Of Law Rules Required The District Court To Utilize A Four-Factor Test To Determine Which State’s Laws Govern The Case. ....12

        2. Appellant Was Not Domiciled In New Jersey When The Film Was Released.....13

        3. Appellant’s Claimed Injury Did Not Occur In New Jersey.....16

        4. The Remaining Factors To Be Considered In Connection With Choice Of Law All Favor Application Of California Law.....18

B.	Federal Courts Should Not Enforce The 60-Day Timeframe Set By Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §425.16(f).....	20
C.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Hear Appellees’ Motions To Strike. ....	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED EACH OF APPELLANT’S CLAIMS PURSUANT TO CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE SECTION 425.16. ....	25
A.	Appellees Were Engaged in the Exercise of Free Speech In Connection With A Public Issue. ....	26
B.	Cal. Civ. Proc. Code Section 425.16 Required Appellant To Demonstrate The Merit Of His Claims. ....	34
III.	APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE PROBABILITY OF PREVAILING ON ANY OF HIS CLAIMS. ....	34
A.	Appellant Cannot Prevail On His Misappropriation Of Likeness Claim Because The Film Is Protected By The First Amendment, And In Any Event, The Film Does Not Use Appellant’s Name Or Likeness. ....	34
1.	Even If The Film Had Made Use Of Appellant’s Name And Likeness, Appellant’s Misappropriation Claim Would Be Barred By The First Amendment. ....	36
2.	Appellant’s Misappropriation Claim Is Subject To The Actual Malice Standard.....	41
a)	The Actual Malice Standard Applies Because Appellant Is A Limited Purpose Public Figure And Appellant’s Claim Involves Matters In The Public Interest. ....	42
b)	Appellant Was Required To, But Did Not, Submit Clear And Convincing Evidence To Demonstrate That Appellees Acted With Actual Malice. ....	45
3.	Appellant’s Misappropriation Claim Fails Because The Film Is A Fictional Work That Does Not Use Appellant’s Name, Photograph Or Likeness. ....	46

B.	Appellant Cannot Demonstrate The Probability Of Prevailing On His Claims For Defamation, Invasion Of Privacy And Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress. ....	52
1.	The Actual Malice Standard Applies To Appellant’s Defamation, Privacy And Emotional Distress Claims, But Appellant Did Not Submit Clear And Convincing Evidence To Demonstrate That Appellees Acted With Actual Malice. ....	52
2.	Appellant’s Defamation Based Claims Fail Because No Reasonable Person Would Believe The Fictional James Character Was Appellant. ....	53
3.	Appellant Failed To Demonstrate That The Film Includes A Provably False Or Defamatory Statement About Him. ....	54
4.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That Appellant Cannot Prevail On His False Light/Invasion Of Privacy Claim. ....	57
5.	Appellant Cannot Prevail on His Claim For Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress. ....	59
C.	Appellant Waived Any Challenge To The District Court’s Dismissal of His Breach of Contract, Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Because His Opening Brief Contains No Argument With Respect To These Claims. ....	60
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION AND WAIVER OF BOND PENDING APPEAL. ....	62
A.	Appellant Abandoned This Issue Because His Opening Brief Contains No Argument Or Legal Authority With Respect To It. ....	62
B.	The Relief Appellant Requests From This Court Is Moot, Because The Efficacy Of The Requested Stay Will Be Determined At The Same Time As The Merits Of The Appeal. ....	63
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	ADDENDUM .....	66

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....70  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Abdul-Jabbar v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 85 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<u>Aguilar v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</u> , 174 Cal. App. 3d 384 (1985).....	48
<u>Berkley v. Dowds</u> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2007) .....	60
<u>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</u> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986).....	48, 52, 53
<u>Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co.</u> , 48 Cal. 3d 711 (1989).....	45
<u>Chitsazzahdeh v. Kramer &amp; Kaslow</u> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 676 (2011).....	9, 22, 23, 24
<u>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Calif. v. Wu</u> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	62
<u>City of Cotati v. Cashman</u> , 29 Cal. 4th 69 (2002) .....	25
<u>Comedy III Prod., Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</u> , 25 Cal. 4th 387 (2001).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<u>Couch v. San Juan Unified School Dist.</u> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 1491 (1995).....	59
<u>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</u> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2000).....	27
<u>Denney v. Lawrence</u> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 927 (1994).....	43
<u>Doe v. Gangland Productions, Inc.</u> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	33
<u>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</u> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (1993).....	42
<u>Downing v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</u> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001).....	46

<u>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	44
<u>Dyer v. Childress</u> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 1273 (2007) .....	31, 59
<u>Equilon Enter., LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</u> , 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002).....	25, 34
<u>Fellows v. National Inquirer, Inc.</u> , 42 Cal. 3d 234 (1986).....	58
<u>Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press</u> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....	28
<u>General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	45
<u>Gilbert v. Sykes</u> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007) .....	28, 57
<u>Greenwood v. FAA</u> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	60
<u>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Productions</u> , 25 Cal. 3d 860 (1979).....	41
<u>Hampton-Stein v. Aviation Fin. Group, LLC</u> , No. 10-56537, 2012 WL 892455 (9th Cir. March 16, 2012).....	22
<u>Hiken v. Dept. of Defense</u> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	28
<u>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</u> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 34, 38
<u>Hoffman v. Capital Cities</u> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	42
<u>Huntingdon Life Sci. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA</u> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (2005).....	60
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	53
<u>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	63
<u>Jacobson v. Schwarzenegger</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	57

<u>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</u> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	26, 36
<u>Kapellas v. Kofman</u> , 1 Cal. 3d 20 (1969) .....	57
<u>Keller v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 530108 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2010) .....	39
<u>Khawar v. Globe Internat.</u> , 19 Cal. 4th 254 (1998) .....	45
<u>Kirby v. Sega of Am., Inc.</u> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 47 (2006).....	37, 38, 47
<u>Kronemyer v. Internet Movie Data Base, Inc.</u> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 941 (2007).....	27, 28
<u>Kunysz v. Sandler</u> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 1540 (2007).....	24
<u>Lam v. Ngo</u> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 832 (2001) .....	21
<u>Lew v. Moss</u> , 797 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<u>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 623 (2001) .....	58
<u>Manufactured Homes Commn., Inc. v. City of San Diego</u> , 655 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<u>Mayer v. Monroe County Cmty. Sch. Corp.</u> , 1:04-cv-1695-SEB-VSS, 2006 WL 693555 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2006).....	28
<u>McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust</u> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<u>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</u> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007) .....	45
<u>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</u> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Midler v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 849 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	47, 48
<u>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</u> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986).....	60
<u>Morin v. Rosenthal</u> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 673 (2004) .....	22
<u>N/S Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 127 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 16

<u>New.net, Inc. v. Lavasoft</u> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	23, 24
<u>Newton v. Thomason</u> , 22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>No Doubt v. Activision Publishing, Inc.</u> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1018 (2011).....	39
<u>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</u> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (2008) .....	27
<u>P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee</u> , 197 N.J. 132 (2008).....	12
<u>People ex rel. Maggio v. Charles Scribner’s Sons</u> , 130 N.Y.S.2d 514 (1954).....	49
<u>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</u> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	52
<u>Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Goldberg</u> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 772 (2008) .....	24
<u>Polydoros v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</u> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 318 (1997).....	passim
<u>Prager v. American Broadcasting Cos., Inc.</u> , 569 F. Supp. 1229 (D.N.J. 1983) .....	17
<u>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</u> , 623 F. 3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	61, 62
<u>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court</u> , 37 Cal. 3d 244 (1984) .....	41, 42
<u>Rudnick v. McMillan</u> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 1183 (1994).....	43
<u>Schoenberg v. Extradora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</u> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<u>Selleck v. Globe International</u> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 1123 (1986) .....	57
<u>Smith v. Maldonado</u> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1999) .....	55
<u>Sofias v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n.</u> , 172 Cal. App. 3d 583 (2009).....	61
<u>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</u> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 664 (2010) .....	34, 36, 42
<u>Sullivan</u> , 623 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2010).....	60

<u>Summit Bank v. Rogers</u> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012).....	55, 56
<u>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</u> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	61
<u>Tamkin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 133 (2011).....	29, 30
<u>Time, Inc. v. Hill</u> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	45, 53
<u>Traditional Cat Ass’n, Inc. v. Gilbreath</u> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 392 (2004).....	27
<u>U.S. ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</u> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 16
<u>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</u> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 21
<u>Whitaker v. A&amp;E Television Networks</u> , 2009 WL 1383617 (Cal. App. 2009) .....	32, 33
<u>White v. Samsung Electronics Am., Inc.</u> , 971 F. 2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1992).....	46, 47
<u>Wilson v. Parker, Covert &amp; Chidester</u> , 28 Cal. 4th 811 (2002).....	54
<u>Winter v. DC Comics</u> , 30 Cal. 4th 881 (2003) .....	37, 38

**Statutes And Rules**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. §1332 .....	2
Cal. Civ. Code §3344.....	42, 46
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §425.16 .....	passim
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §425.17 .....	26
Cal. Ct. R. 8.1115.....	32
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 .....	22

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	61
Ninth Cir. R. 36-3 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> §145 (1971).....	13, 18
<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> §15 (1971).....	15
<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> §153 (1971).....	17
<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> §17 (1971).....	15
